

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1182

LT. NO. 3D18-2433

**BRANDON THOURTMAN,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**DANIEL JUNIOR, et al.,**

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL MERVINE, FBN 692131  
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals

MAGALY RODRIGUEZ, FBN 0598224  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
1 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441 (tel)  
(305) 377-5655 (fax)  
(P): [CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com)  
(S): [Magaly.Rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:Magaly.Rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com)

RECEIVED, 08/27/2019 02:21:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES ..... 5

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY  
CONSTRUE A PROVISION OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT  
EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *YSAZA AND  
GRAY*.

III. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT  
EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *ARTHUR*.

IV. THE COURT CANNOT EXERCISE DISCRETIONARY  
JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE NOT ADDRESSED IN  
THE OPINION OR A PROCEDURAL AMBIGUITY.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Aravena v. Miami-Dade County*,  
928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006) ..... 6

*Gray v. State*,  
257 So. 3d 477 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018) ..... 4, 6

*In re Armistead’s Estate*,  
240 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)..... 8

*Massey v. David*,  
979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008) ..... 8

*Military Park Fire Control Tax Dist. No. 4 v. DeMarois*,  
407 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) ..... 8

*Ogle v. Pepin*,  
273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973) ..... 5

*State v. Arthur*,  
390 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1980) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

*State v. Barnum*,  
921 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2005) ..... 6

*Shiple v. Belleair Group, Inc.*,  
759 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2000) ..... 8

*Thourtman v. Junior, etc., et al.*,  
2019 WL 2439377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)..... 5, 6,7,8

*Ysaza v. State*,  
22 So 3d 3 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....4, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8

*CONSTITUTION*

Fla. Const. art. I, § 14 ..... 5

Fla. Const., art. V, §3 .....5, 6, 7, 8, 9
